www.astesj.com     267
Enabling 3D Heterogeneous Structures Towards Smart Chips: A Review
Cheng Li, Mengfu Di, Zijin Pan, Albert Wang*
Department of Electrical and Computer Engineering, University of California, Riverside, CA 92521, USA
A R T I C L E   I N F O  A B S T R A C T
Article history:
Received: 23 November, 2019
Accepted: 19 January, 2019

[1] G. E. Moore, “Cramming more components onto integrated circuits”,
Electronics, pp. 114-117, April 19, 1965. DOI: 10.1109/N-
SSC.2006.4785860
[2] SIA National Technology Roadmap for Semiconductor (NTRS)
[3] SIA International Technology Roadmap for Semiconductor (ITRS)
[4] SIA International Technology Roadmap for Semiconductor 2.0 (ITRS 2.0),
2015 Edition.
[5] ITRS wensite, http://www.itrs2.net/
[6] Heterogeneous Integration Roadmap (HIR), 2019 Edition.
[7] Heterogeneous Integration Roadmap (HIR) website,
edition.html
[8] Z. A. Ye, S. Almeida, M. Rusch, A. Perlas, W. Zhang, U. Sikder, J. Jeon, V.
Stojanović, and T.-J. K. Liu, “Demonstration of 50-mV Digital Integrated
Circuits with Microelectromechanical Relays”, in IEEE IEDM Tech Digest,
2018. DOI: 10.1109/IEDM.2018.8614663
[9] C. Li, F. Zhang, M. Di, Z. Pan and A. Wang, “Developing 3D Heterogeneous
Structures for Future Chips”, in Proc. IEEE International Conference on IC
Design and Technology (ICICDT), pp.48-51, 2019. DOI:
10.1109/ICICDT.2019.8790942

Sensors & Actuators: A. Physical, V195, pp. 231-238, June 2013.
[12] Z. Ni, J. Zhan, Q. Fang, X. Wang, Z. Shi, Y. Yang, T.-L. Ren, A. Wang, Y.
Cheng, J. Gao, X. Li, and C. Yang, “Design and Analysis of Vertical
Nanoparticles- Magnetic-Cored Inductors for RF ICs”, IEEE Trans. Electron
Devices, 60(4), pp. 1427-1435, April 2013. DOI:
10.1109/TED.2013.2245418
[13] J. Zhan, C. Yang, X. Wang, F. Zhang, T.L. Ren, A. Wang, Y. Yang, L. T. Liu,
L. W. Yang and Z. X. Yue, "Stacked-Spiral RF Inductor with Vertical Nano-
Powder-Magnetic-Core in CMOS", IEEE Microwave and Wireless
Components Letters, 22(1), pp.29-31, January 2012. DOI:
10.1109/LMWC.2011.2176474
[14] C. Yang, F. Liu, X. Wang, J. Zhan, A. Wang, T-L. Ren, L-T. Liu, H. Long, Z.
Wu, X. Li, “Investigation of on-Chip Soft-Ferrite-Integrated Inductors for RF
ICs — Part I: Design and Simulation”, IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, 56(12),
pp.3133-3140, December 2009. DOI: 10.1109/TED.2009.2033328
[15] C. Yang, F. Liu, X. Wang, J. Zhan, A. Wang, T-L. Ren, L-T. Liu, H. Long, Z.
Wu, X. Li,, “Investigation of on-Chip Soft-Ferrite-Integrated Inductors for RF
ICs — Part II: Experiments”, IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, 56(12), pp. 3141-
3148, December 2009. DOI: 10.1109/TED.2009.2033413
[16] C. Yang, F. Liu, T. Ren, L. Liu, G. Chen, X. Guan, A. Wang and H. Feng,
“Ferrite-Integrated on-Chip Inductors for RF ICs “, IEEE Electron Device
Letters, 28(7), pp.652-655, July 2007. DOI: 10.1109/LED.2007.900299
[17] C. Yang, F. Liu, T-L. Ren, L-T. Liu, G. Chen, X-K. Guan, A. Wang and Z-X.
Yue, “Ferrite-Partially-Filled on-Chip RF Inductor Fabricated Using Low-
Temperature Nano-Powder-Mixed-Photoresist Filling Technique for
Standard CMOS”, in IEEE IEDM Tech. Digest, pp1038-1040, 2007. DOI:
10.1109/IEDM.2006.347003
[18] H. Long, Z. Feng, H. Feng and A. Wang, “A novel accurate PEEC-based 3D
modeling technique for RF devices of arbitrary conductor-magnet structure”,
Microwave and Optical Technology Letters, 38(3), Wiley & Sons, pp237-
240, August 2003.
[19] H. Long, Z. Feng, H. Feng, A. Wang, T. Ren, J. Bao, F. Liu, C. Yang, X.
Zhang, “A New Modeling Technique for Simulating 3D Arbitrary Conductor-
Magnet Structures for RFIC Applications”, IEEE Tans. Electron Devices,
52(7), pp. 1354-1363, July 2005. DOI: 10.1109/TED.2005.850662
[20] H. Cai, Y. Yang, N. Qi, X. Chen, H. Tian, Z. Song, Y. Xu, C-J. Zhou, J. Zhan,
A. Wang, B. Chi and T-L. Ren, “A 2.7-mW 1.36–1.86-GHz LC-VCO With a
FOM of 202 dBc/Hz Enabled by a 26%-Size-Reduced Nano-Particle-
Magnetic-Enhanced Inductor”, IEEE Trans. Microwave Theory and

C. Li et al. / Advances in Science, Technology and Engineering Systems Journal Vol. 5, No. 1, 267-273 (2020)
www.astesj.com     273
Inductor in 180nm SOI CMOS”, in Proc. IEEE RFIC Symp., pp.110-113,
2016. DOI: 10.1109/RFIC.2016.7508263
[22] C. Wang, Q. Chen, F. Lu, C. Li, F. Zhang and A. Wang, “Blocking Flying
Crosstalk in BEOL Validated in Antenna Switches in 45nm SOI CMOS”,
IEEE Microwave and Wireless Components Letters, 28(11), pp.1005-1007,
November 2018. DOI: 10.1109/LMWC.2018.2873197
[23] F. Lu, Q. Chen, C. Wang, F. Zhang, C. Li, R. Ma, X. S. Wang and A. Wang,
“In-Die Through-BEOL Metal Wall for Noise Isolation in 180nm FD-SOI
CMOS”, IEEE Electron Device Letters, 38(5), pp.630-632, May 2017. DOI:
10.1109/LED.2017.2682819
[24] A. Wang, On-Chip ESD Protection for Integrated Circuits, Kluwer, Boston,
2002.
[25] A. Wang, H. Feng, R. Zhan, H. Xie, G. Chen, Q. Wu, X. Guan, Z. Wang and
C. Zhang, “A review on RF ESD protection design”, IEEE Trans. Electron
Devices, 52(7), pp.1304-1311, July 2005. DOI: 10.1109/TED.2005.850652
[26] L. Wang, X. Wang, Z. Shi, R. Ma, J. Liu, Z. Dong, C. Zhang, L. Lin, H. Zhao,
L. Zhang, Y. Cheng, R. Huang and A. Wang, “Dual-Directional Nano
Crossbar Array ESD Protection Structures”, IEEE Electron Device Letters,
34(1), pp.111-113, January 2013. DOI: 10.1109/LED.2012.2222337
[27] L. Lin, L. Zhang, X. Wang, J. Liu, H. Zhao, H. Tang, Q. Fang, Z. Shi, R.
Huang, Y. Cheng and A. Wang,, “Novel Nanophase-Switching ESD
Protection”, IEEE Electron Device Letters, 32(3), pp.378-380, March 2011.
DOI: 10.1109/LED.2010.2099100
[28] L. Zhang, R. Huang, D. Gao, D. Wu, Y. Kuang, P. Tang, W. Ding, Y. Wang
and A. Wang, “Unipolar Resistive Switch Based on Silicon Monoxide
Realized by CMOS Technology”, IEEE Electron Device Letters, 30(8),
pp.870-872 ,August 2009. DOI: 10.1109/LED.2009.2024650
[29] R. Ma, Q. Chen, W. Zhang, F. Lu, C. Wang, A. Wang, Y. H. Xie and H. Tang,
“A Dual-Polarity Graphene NEMS Switch ESD Protection Structure”, IEEE
Electron Device Letters, 37(5), pp. 674-676, May 2016. DOI:
10.1109/LED.2016.2544343